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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 
 
 
To the Shareholders of 

Capitan Mining Inc. 
 
 
Opinion 

 
We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Capitan Mining Inc. (the “Company”), which comprise 

the consolidated statements of financial position as at September 30, 2021 and 2020, and the consolidated statements of loss 
and comprehensive loss, cash flows, and changes in shareholders’ equity for the year ended September 30, 2021 and the period 
from incorporation on October 30, 2019 to September 30, 2020, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including 

a summary of significant accounting policies.  
 
In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the 

Company as at September 30, 2021 and 2020, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year ended September 
30, 2021 and the period from incorporation on October 30, 2019 to September 30, 2020 in accordance with International 

Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). 
 
Basis for Opinion 

 
We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section 

of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of 
the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 

these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our opinion. 
 
Other Information 

 
Management is responsible for the other information. The other information obtained at the date of this auditor's report includes 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis. 
 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon. 
 

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in 
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

 
We obtained Management’s Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor’s report. If, based on the work we have 

performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We 
have nothing to report in this regard. 
  



 

 

 
 
Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements 

 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with 
IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial 

statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue 
as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting 
unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 
Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process. 
 
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally 
accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or 
error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements. 
 
As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and 
maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud 
or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud 
is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 
in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal 
control. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 
disclosures made by management. 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the 
audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant 
doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we 
are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements 
or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained 
up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue 
as a going concern. 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a 
manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities 
within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the 
direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.  

  



 

 

 
 
We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the 
audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 
 
We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 
regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to 
bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 
 
The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Catherine Tai. 
 
 

 
 
 
Vancouver, Canada Chartered Professional Accountants 
 
December 15, 2021 
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Notes 

  

September 30,  
2021 

  

September 30, 
2020 

      

Assets      
      
Cash  $ 2,710,583 $ 2,403,630 

Restricted cash 6  25,000  - 
Share subscriptions receivable   -  44,055 

Taxes receivable 7  352,490  97,022 
Prepaid expenses 8  44,717  6,655 

   3,132,790  2,551,362 
      

Exploration and evaluation assets 9  5,655,126  3,573,242 

Total Assets  $ 8,787,916 $ 6,124,604 

      

      
Liabilities      
      

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 200,123 $ 42,076 

  $ 200,123 $ 42,076 
      

Shareholders’ Equity      
      
Share capital  10 $ 10,438,790 $ 7,080,929 

Reserves 10  293,727  138,656 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (109,487)  (20,578) 
Deficit   (2,035,237)  (1,116,479) 

   8,587,793  6,082,528 

      

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity  $ 8,787,916      $ 6,124,604      

 
Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1) 
Subsequent events (Note 16) 
 

 
 

On behalf of the Board on December 15, 2021   
 
 

   

John-Mark Staude   Director Arturo Bonillas Director 

    
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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Notes  

Year ended  
September 30, 

2021 

Period from 
Incorporation on 

October 30, 2019 to 

September 30, 2020 

     
Expenses     

Management and consulting fees 11 $ 430,598 245,397 
Filing fees   36,490 81,061 
Foreign exchange (gain) loss    (6,268) 266 

Investor relations   185,556 179,687 
General and administration   18,128 2,273 
Professional fees   99,183 367,357 

Property investigation and evaluation   - 127,238 
Share-based compensation          10  155,071 110,519 

Travel and entertainment   - 2,681 

     
Net loss for the period   (918,758) (1,116,479) 
     

   Foreign exchange movements   (109,487) (20,578) 

     
Comprehensive loss for the period  $ (1,028,245) (1,137,057) 

     

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   43,821,961 4,570,115 

     
Loss per share  $ (0.02) (0.24) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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 Notes  

Year 
Ended 

September 30, 

2021  

Period from 

Incorporation on 
October 30, 2019  

to 

September 30, 2020 

      
OPERATING ACTIVITIES      

Net loss for the period  $ (918,758) $ (1,116,479) 

 
Items not involving cash 

   Share-based payments 10  155,071  110,519 
 
Changes in non-cash working capital items:      

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities    14,337  42,076 
Taxes receivable   (255,468)  (97,022) 
Prepaid expenses   (38,062)  (6,655) 

   (1,042,880)  (1,067,561) 

      
INVESTING ACTIVITIES      

      Exploration and evaluation assets 9  (1,938,174)  (73,242) 
      Restricted cash 6  (25,000)  - 

   (1,963,174)  (73,242) 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES      

       Net proceeds from exercise of options 10  46,086  - 
       Net proceeds from exercise of warrants  10  111,775  - 

Proceeds from shares issuance, net of issuance 

costs 10  3,200,000  3,565,011 
Share subscription receivable   44,055  - 

   3,401,916  3,565,011 

      
Effect of foreign exchange on cash    (88,909)  (20,578) 
      

Increase in cash    306,953  2,403,630 
      
Cash, beginning of the period   2,403,630  - 

      

Cash, end of the period  $ 2,710,583 $ 2,403,630 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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  Capital Stock         

 Note Shares  Amount 

 

Reserves 

 Accumulated 

Other 
Comprehensiv

e Loss 

 

Deficit 

 

Total 

             

Balance at Incorporation  1 $ 1 $ - $ - $ - $ 1 
Adjustment for fractional shares  (89)  -  -  -  -  - 

Shares issued for mineral property     9 17,500,000  3,500,000  -  -  -  3,500,000 
Private placement     10 19,204,425  3,550,873  28,137  -  -  3,579,010 
Share issued, re: Riverside’s warrants 

exercised under Plan of Arrangement     10 155,923  30,055 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

30,055 
Share-based payments     10 -  -  110,519  -  -  110,519 
Foreign exchange movement  -  -  -  (20,578)  -  (20,578) 

Loss for the period from Incorporation 
on October 30, 2019 to September 30, 

2020  -  - 

 

- 

 

- 

 

(1,116,479) 

 

(1,116,479) 

             
Balance at September 30, 2020  36,860,260  7,080,929  138,656  (20,578)  (1,116,479)  6,082,528 
             

Exercise of options 10        345,651  46,086  -  -  -  46,086 
Shares issued, re: Riverside’s warrants 
exercised under Plan of Arrangement 10                 579,886  111,775 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
111,775 

Private placement 10     16,000,000  3,200,000  -  -  -  3,200,000 
Share-based payments 10 -  -  155,071  -  -  155,071 

Foreign exchange movement  -  -  -  (88,909)  -  (88,909) 
Loss for the year  -  -  -  -  (918,758)  (918,758) 

             

Balance at September 30, 2021  53,785,797 $ 10,438,790 

 

$ 

 

293,727 

 

$ (109,487) 

 

$        (2,035,237) 

 

$       8,587,793 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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1. Nature and continuance of operations 
 
Capitan Mining Inc. (“Capitan” or the “Company”) was incorporated on October 30, 2019 under the laws of the Business 

Corporation Act (British Columbia) as part of a plan of arrangement (the “Plan of Arrangement”) to reorganize Riverside 
Resources Inc. (“Riverside”).  The Company’s head office address is 550 – 800 West Pender Street, Vancouver, British 

Columbia, Canada V6C 2V6. On August 21, 2020, the Company listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (the “Exchange”) 
with symbol CAPT.   

 

       The Company’s business activity is the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties in Mexico. 
 

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared coronavirus COVID-19 a global pandemic. This contagious 

disease outbreak, which has continued to spread, and any related adverse public health developments, has adversely 
affected workforces, economies, and financial markets globally, potentially leading to an economic downturn.  It is not 

possible for the Company to predict the duration or magnitude of the adverse results of the outbreak and its effects on the 
Company’s business or ability to raise funds. 
 

The Company’s ability to continue operations is uncertain and is dependent upon the ability of the Company to obtain 

necessary financing to meet the Company’s liabilities and commitments as they become payable, acquiring assets or a 

business, and the ability to generate future profitable production or operations or sufficient proceeds from the disposition 

thereof. The outcome of these matters cannot be predicted at this time. The consolidated financial statements do not include 

adjustments to amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable 

to continue operations. Management believes that the Company has sufficient working capital to maintain its operations 

and activities for the next fiscal year. 

 

2.    Plan of Arrangement 
 
On August 14, 2020, the Riverside completed a Plan of Arrangement under the provision of the Business Corporations 
Acts (British Columbia) pursuant to which the 100% interest of the Peñoles Project was spun-out to Capitan. 

 
Under the Plan of Arrangement, Riverside’s shareholders exchanged each existing common share of Riverside for one 

“new” Riverside common share and 0.2594 common share of Capitan. 
 
The fair value of consideration paid pursuant to the Plan of Arrangement consisted of 17,500,000 Capitan’s common shares 

with a value of $3,500,000 (Note 10) and was allocated to the Peñoles Project: 
 

Assets $ 

Exploration and evaluation assets 3,500,000 
  

Fair value of net assets  3,500,000 

 

The Plan of Arrangement resulted in an increase of share capital amounting to $3,500,000 (Note 10).   Fair value of the 
shares issued was based on the concurrent private placement share price. 

 
Spin-out stock options 
 

Spin-out stock options in Note 10 were issued pursuant to the Plan of Arrangement, whereby holders of outstanding 
Riverside stock options received, in exchange for each stock option, one Riverside replacement stock option and 0.2594 
Capitan stock option, with exercise prices of the Riverside replacement stock options and the Capitan stock options based 

on the proportional market value of the two companies after completion of the Plan of Arrangement.  A total of 1,005,824 
stock options were issued by Capitan at exercise prices ranging from $0.10 to $0.385 with expiry dates ranging from 

January 7, 2021 to March 27, 2025. The fair value of spin-out stock options was determined to be $4,297. 
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2.    Plan of Arrangement (continued) 
 
       Other share issuance liabilities 

 
Other shares issuance liabilities in Note 10 pursuant to the Plan of Arrangement existed when a holder exercised a Riverside 

warrant they would be entitled to receive one new Riverside share and 0.2594 of a Capitan share. The exercise price of the 
Riverside warrants remained the same; however, Riverside would compensate Capitan for each Capitan share that was 
issued on exercise of a Riverside warrant and this expired in March 2021. 

 

3.    Basis of presentation 
 
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments  

measured at their fair value. All dollar amounts presented are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise specified. In addition, 
these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow 

information. 
 
4.   Statement of compliance 

 
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations issued by the 

International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).   
 

 
5.   Significant accounting policies 

 

a. Principles of consolidation 
 

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly -owned subsidiary.  All 

inter-company transactions and balances have been eliminated upon consolidation. 
 

Name of subsidiary Country of incorporation Proportion of ownership Principal activity 

Rios de Suerte S.A. de C.V. 

(“Rios”) 

Mexico 100% Mineral exploration 

 
b. Foreign currency translation 

 

The functional currency of an entity is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. 
The functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar and the Mexican Pesos for Rios . The functional 
currency determinations were conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in IAS 21, The 

Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates.  
 

Transactions in currencies other than the functional currency for an entity are recorded at exchange rates prevailing 
on the dates of the transactions.  At the end of each reporting period, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in 
foreign currencies are translated at the period end exchange rate while non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated 

at historical rates.  Revenues and expenses are translated at the exchange rates approximating those in effect on the 
date of the transactions.  Exchange gains and losses arising on translation are included in profit or loss. 
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5.  Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 

b.      Foreign currency translation (continued) 

 
The subsidiary with a Mexican Peso functional currency has been translated into Canadian dollars as follows:  

 
Assets and liabilities are translated at period end exchange rates, while revenues and expenses are translated using 
average rates over the period. Translation gains and losses relating to the foreign operations are included in 

accumulated other comprehensive loss as a separate component of shareholders’ equity. 
 
 

c.  Exploration and evaluation assets 
 

Pre-exploration costs are expensed as incurred. The Company records exploration and evaluation asset interests, which 
consist of the right to explore for mineral deposits, at cost. The Company records deferred exploration costs, which 
consist of costs attributable to the exploration of exploration and evaluation asset interests, at cost. All direct and 

indirect costs relating to the acquisition and exploration of these exploration and evaluation asset interests are 
capitalized on the basis of specific claim blocks until the exploration and evaluation asset interests to which they relate 
are placed into production, disposed of through sale, or where management has determined there to be an impairment. 

If an exploration and evaluation asset interest is abandoned, the exploration and evaluation asset interests and deferred 
exploration costs will be written off to operations in the period of abandonment. 

 
On an on-going basis, the capitalized costs are reviewed on a property-by-property basis to consider if there is any 
impairment on the subject property. Management’s determination for impairment is based on: 1) whether the 

Company’s exploration programs have significantly changed, such that previously identified resource targets are no 
longer being pursued; 2) whether exploration results to date are promising and whether additional exploration work is 
being planned in the foreseeable future; or 3) whether remaining lease terms are insufficient to conduct necessary 

studies or exploration work.   
 

The recorded cost of exploration and evaluation asset interests is based on cash paid and the assigned value of share 
consideration issued (where shares are issued) for exploration and evaluation asset interest acquisitions and 
exploration costs incurred.  The recorded amount may not reflect the recoverable value, as this will be dependent on 

future development programs, the nature of the mineral deposit, commodity prices, adequate funding and the ability 
of the Company to bring its projects into production.  
 

 
d. Provision for environmental rehabilitation 

 
The Company recognizes liabilities for legal or constructive obligations associated with the retirement of exploration 
and evaluation assets and equipment. The net present value of future rehabilitation costs is capitalized to the related 

asset along with a corresponding increase in the rehabilitation provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a 
pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value.  

 

The Company’s estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, discount 
rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are recorded directly 

to the related assets with a corresponding entry to the rehabilitation provision.  
  
The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as interest expense. The Company currently 

does not have any significant provisions for environmental rehabilitation. 
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5.  Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 

e.    Impairment of long-lived assets  

 
At the end of each reporting period, the Company’s assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication 

that those assets may be impaired. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order 
to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell 
and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm’s 

length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties.  In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash 
flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the 
time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less 

than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment 
loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash flows, 

the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.  
 

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash -generating unit) is 

increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount 
that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in 
prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss. 

 
 

f. Financial instruments 
 

Financial assets 

 
The Company classifies its financial assets in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), 
at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”) or at amortized cost. The determination of the 

classification of financial assets is made at initial recognition. Equity instruments that are held for trading (including 
all equity derivative instruments) are classified as FVTPL; for other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the 

Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI. 
 
The Company’s accounting policy for each of the categories is as follows: 

 
Financial assets at FVTPL: Financial assets carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction 
costs are expensed as incurred. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the 

financial assets held at FVTPL are recognized in profit or loss. 
 

Financial assets at FVTOCI: Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially recognized at fair value plus 
transaction costs. Subsequently they are measured at fair value, with gains and losses arising from changes in fair 
value recognized in other comprehensive income (loss). 

 
Financial assets at amortized cost: A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if the objective of the business 
model is to hold the financial asset for the collection of contractual cash flows, and the asset's contractual cash flows 

are comprised solely of payments of principal and interest. They are classified as current assets or non -current asset 
based on their maturity date and are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently carried at amortized cost less 

any impairment. 
 
Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost: The Company assesses all information available, including on a 

forward-looking basis, the expected credit losses associated with its assets carried at amortized cost. The impairment 
methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. To assess whether there 
is a significant increase in credit risk, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the asset as the reporting 

date, with the risk of default as at the date of initial recognition, based on all information available, and reasonable 
and supportive forward-looking information. 
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5.  Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
     f. Financial instruments (continued) 

 
The following table shows the classification of the Company’s financial assets under IFRS 9: 

 

Financial instrument Classification 

Cash Amortized cost 
Restricted cash Amortized cost 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  Amortized cost 

 

Financial liabilities 
 
The Company classifies its financial liabilities into one of two categories, depending on the purpose for which the 

liability was acquired. The Company's accounting policy for each category is as follows: 
 

Fair value through profit or loss - This category comprises derivatives, or liabilities acquired or incurred principally 
for the purpose of selling or repurchasing it in the near term. They are carried in the statement of financial position at 
fair value with changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss . 

Amortized cost - This category comprises liabilities initially recognized at fair value less directly attributable 
transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. 
 

        
g. Loss per share 

 
Basic loss per common share is calculated by dividing net loss available to common shareholders by the weighted-
average number of shares outstanding during the year. The effect of dilutive stock options warrants and similar 

instruments on loss per share is recognized on the use of the proceeds that could be obtained upon these and similar 
instruments. It assumes that the proceeds would be used to purchase common shares at the average market price during 
the year. Diluted loss per share value excludes all dilutive potential common shares if their effect is anti-dilutive. 

 
h. Income taxes  

 
Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity.   
Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively 

enacted at the reporting date, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years. 
 
Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities 

for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates 
that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they revert, based on the laws that have been enacted 

or substantively enacted by the reporting date. 
 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current income tax liabilities 

and assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority for the same taxable entity. A deferred tax 
asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is 
probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be ut ilized. Deferred tax assets are 

reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related income tax 
benefit will be realized.  
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5.  Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 

i. Critical accounting estimates, judgments, and assumptions 

  
The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments 

and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and 
reported amount of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. These 
consolidated financial statements include estimates that, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates 

are pervasive throughout the consolidated financial statements and may require accounting adjustments based on 
future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised  
Information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty in applying accounting policies that have the most 

significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements are noted below with further 
details of the assumptions contained in the relevant note.  

 
Critical accounting judgments 

 

• Recoverability and classification of value added tax (“IVA”): which are included in the consolidated 
statements of financial position. Management has determined that receivables are recoverable in the next 12 
months given management’s experience in realizing refunds of value added tax. 

• the measurement of income taxes payable and deferred tax assets and liabilities requires management to make 
judgments in the interpretation and application of the relevant tax laws. Deferred tax assets require 

management to assess the likelihood that the Company will generate taxable income in future periods in order 
to utilize recognized deferred tax assets; 

• going concern presentation of the consolidated financial statements as discussed in Note 1, which assumes 

that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets 
and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations as they come due; and 

• management's determination of the functional currency of the Company and each of its subsidiaries requires 

judgment based on the factors outline in IAS 21, The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates. 
 

Critical accounting estimates 

• Exploration and evaluation assets: Exploration and evaluation costs are initially capitalized as intangible 
exploration assets with the intent to establish commercially viable reserves. The Company is required to 

make estimates and judgments about the future events and circumstances regarding whether the carrying 
amount of intangible exploration assets exceeds its recoverable amount.  
Recoverability is dependent on various factors, including the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, 

the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the development and upon future 
profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of the exploration and evaluation assets themselves. 

Additionally, there are numerous geological, economic, environmental and regulatory factors and 
uncertainties that could impact management’s assessment as to the overall viability of its properties or the 
ability to generate future cash flows necessary to cover or exceed the carrying value of the Company’s 

exploration and evaluation assets properties. 
• Share-based payments: Charges for share-based payments are based on the fair value on the date the awards 

are granted. Stock options are valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and inputs to the model 

include assumptions on share price volatility, discount rates and expected life outstanding. 
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5.  Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
 
       j.   Capital stock 

 

Common shares are classified as shareholders’ equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of 
common shares and stock options are recognized as a deduction from equity. Common shares issued for consideration 
other than cash, are valued based on their market value at the date the shares are issued.  

 
The Company uses the residual value method with respect to the measurement of shares and warrants issued as private 
placement units. The residual value method first allocates value to the more easily measurable component based on 

fair value and then the residual value, if any, to the less easily measurable component. The Company considers the 
fair value of common shares issued in the private placements to be the more easily measurable component and the 

common shares are valued at their fair value, as determined by the closing market price on the announcement date. 
The balance, if any, is allocated to the attached warrants. Any fair value attributed to the warrants is recorded as 
reserves. 

 
   k.  Share-based payments 

 

The stock option plan allows the Company’s employees, directors and consultants to acquire shares of the Company. 
The fair value of options granted is recognized as a share-based payments expense with a corresponding increase in 

shareholders’ equity. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax 
purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee. Consideration paid 
on the exercise of stock options is credited to share capital and the fair value of the options is reclassified from reserves 

to capital stock. 
 
The fair value is measured at grant date and each tranche is recognized over the period during which the options vest. 

The fair value of the options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model taking into account 
the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. At each financial position reporting date, the amount 

recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of stock options that are expected to vest. 
 

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services received 

by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at fair value of the share -based 
payment. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair value of goods or services received. 
 

 
   l.   Right-of-use assets and lease liability 

Upon entering into a contract, the Company assesses whether the contract is, or contains, a lease.  For all lease 
agreements in which it is determined to be the lessee, the Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a corresponding 
lease liability, except for short-term leases with a term of 12 months or less and leases of low value assets.  When 

recognizing a right-of-use asset and corresponding lease liability, the Company uses its incremental borrowing 
rate.  The lease liability is subsequently measured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest owing on the 
lease liability using the effective interest rate method, and by reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease 

payments made. 

The right-of-use assets comprise the initial measurement of the corresponding lease liability, payments made on or 

before the lease commencement, and any direct costs.  They are subsequently measured at cost less depreciation and 
any impairment losses.  Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and the useful life of the 
underlying asset. 

The Company does not currently have any leases that satisfy the conditions under IFRS 16 to record a right-of-use 
asset and corresponding lease liability. 
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6.      Restricted Cash 
   

During the year-ended September 30, 2021, $25,000 (2020- $nil) Restricted cash represents collateral in respect of the 
corporate credit card facility with a financial institution. 

 

7.      Receivables 

 
   Receivables mainly consist of tax refunds from the Federal Government of Canada and Mexico.  

   
 September 30,  

2021 
September 30, 

2020 

GST recoverable amounts in Canada  $      7,412  $  72,485 
IVA recoverable amounts in Mexico                  345,078                  24,537 
   $      352,490                  $      97,022                

 

 
8.    Prepaid expenses 

 
        The breakdown of prepaid expenses is as follows: 
 

 September 30, 
2021 

September 30, 
2020 

Expense advances                $             6,342   $            1,654 
Conferences and courses                             21,579 - 
Insurance                             11,795 - 
Prepaid deposit                               5,001 5,001 
   $           44,717               $            6,655             
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9.    Exploration and evaluation assets 
 
Title to exploration and evaluation asset interests involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the 

validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyancing history 
characteristic of many mineral claims. The Company has investigated title to all of its exploration and evaluation asset 

interests and, to the best of its knowledge, title to all of its interests are in good standing. The exploration and evaluation 
assets in which the Company has an interest are located in Mexico. 
 

The terms of the Company with respect to its exploration and evaluation assets are subject to change if and when the 
Company and its partners mutually agree to new terms and conditions. 
 

       Peñoles, Durango, Mexico 
 

On August 14, 2020, the Company completed the acquisition of 100% interest in the Peñoles Property for $3,500,000 by 
issuing 17,500,000 common shares to Riverside in connection with the Plan of Arrangement as mentioned in Note 2. 

 
        The breakdown of exploration and evaluation assets is as follows: 
 

   September 30,  
2021 

 

September 30, 
2020 

Acquisition costs         $                48,219   $            3,503,199 

   
Exploration costs:   

   Assaying                     328,321 - 
   Field & camp costs                           48,214   3,333 
   Geological consulting                      526,544 62,827 
   Drilling                     1,092,209 - 
   Transport & support                        43,338 8,107 

Total current exploration costs                    2,038,626 74,267 
Professional & other fees:   
    Legal fees                        18,486 105 

Total current professional & other fees                         18,486 105 

Total costs incurred during the year                   2,105,331 3,577,571 
Balance, Opening                   3,573,242 - 
Foreign exchange movements                      (23,447) (4,329) 

   $          5,655,126              $            3,573,242             
   
   
Cumulative costs:    
   Acquisition       $          3,551,418 $            3,503,199 
   Exploration 2,112,893 74,267 
   Professional & other fees 18,591 105 
   Foreign exchange movements (27,776) (4,329) 
         $          5,655,126 $            3,573,242 
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10.    Share capital and reserves 
 
The common shares have no par value and the number of authorized shares is unlimited.  

 
As at September 30, 2021 and 2020, 967,559 of the Company’s issued common shares were held in escrow. 

 
Shares issued for the year ended September 30, 2021 
 

During the year ended September 30, 2021, the Company issued 579,886 common shares for the exercise of 2,235,500 
Riverside’s warrants, as a result, Capitan was compensated for $111,775. 
 
During the year ended September 30, 2021, the Company issued 345,651 common shares for the exercise of options for 

net proceed of $46,086. 
 
On May 7, 2021, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement and issued 16,000,000 common shares at a 

price of $0.20 per share for gross proceeds of $3,200,000.  
 

Shares issued for the period ended September 30, 2020 
 
The Company issued one share upon incorporation. 

 
On August 24, 2020, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement for the gross proceed of $3,840,885 by 
issuance of 19,204,425 common shares at $0.20 per share. In addition, the Company paid cash finders' fees of $261,875 

and issued 350,000 non-transferable broker warrants with a value of $28,137.  Each broker warrant entitles the holder to 
acquire one common share at a price of $0.25 per share for a period of 12 months from the closing of the private placement. 

 
On August 14, 2020 the Company issued 3,500,000 shares to Riverside in relation to the Plan of Arrangement (Note 2). 

 

Share purchase and finders’ warrants 
 

 

 

Number of 

warrants 

Weighted average 

exercise price 

Outstanding warrants, October 30, 2019 - $          - 
Issued 350,000       0.25 

Outstanding warrants, September 30, 2020 350,000       0.25 
Expired (350,000)       0.25 

Outstanding warrants, September 30, 2021  - $        - 

 
Share issuance costs relating to 350,000 finders’ warrants issued during the period ended September 30, 2020, using the 

Black-Scholes option pricing model was $28,137, which was recorded as reserves on the statements of financial position 
and as share issuance costs in equity. The associated share issuance costs for the finder’s warrants granted during the period 
was calculated based on the following weighted average assumptions: 

 

        2020 

 Forfeiture rate        0.00% 

 Estimated risk-free rate        0.98% 
 Expected volatility        82.32% 
 Estimated annual dividend yield        0.00 % 

 Expected life of warrants        1.00 year 
 Fair value per warrants granted        $ 0.08 
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10.    Share capital and reserves (continued) 
 
Other share issuance liabilities  

 
The Company was obligated to issue shares pursuant to the Plan of Arrangement, when a Riverside warrant was exercised 

the holder would receive one new Riverside common share and 0.2594 of a Capitan common share. The exercise price of 
the Riverside warrants remained  the same; however, Riverside would compensate Capitan for each Capitan common share 
issued on exercise of a Riverside warrant. During the year ended September 30, 2021, 2,235,500 (2020 - 601,100) 

Riverside’s warrants were exercised, as a result, Capitan issued 579,886 common shares and Riverside provided proceeds 
to Captain of $111,775. As at September 30, 2021, Riverside holds warrants which holders could exercise and receive up 
to nil (2020 - 3,465,698) shares of Capitan. These warrants expired on March 19, 2021. 

 
Stock options  

 
The Company has established a rolling stock option plan (“Option Plan”) enabling the directors to grant options to 
employees, officers, directors, and consultants of the Company. From time to time, shares may be reserved by the Board, 

in its discretion, for options under the Option Plan, provided that the total number of shares reserved for issuance by the 
Board shall not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding listed shares (on a non-diluted basis). Options are non-assignable 
and may be granted for a term not exceeding that permitted by the Exchange, currently ten years. All stock options issued 

are subject to vesting terms. Options issued to directors, vest in the amount of 25% every 12 months from the date of grant; 
and options issued to officers and/or consultants vest in the amount of 33% between 12 and 24 months depending on date 

of grant and nature of service. The exercise price of each option equals the market price, minimum price, or discounted 
market price of the Company’s shares as calculated on the date of grant. 

 

Share-based payments relating to options vested during the year ended September 30, 2021, using the Black-Scholes option 
pricing model was $155,071 (2020 - $106,222) which was recorded as reserves on the statements of financial position and 
as share-based payment expense in profit or loss . The associated share-based payment expense for the options granted 

during the period was calculated based on the following weighted average assumptions: 
 

 

        2021        2020 

 Forfeiture rate        0.00%        0.00% 
 Estimated risk-free rate        1.12 %        0.36 % 

 Expected volatility        83.30%        83.93% 
 Estimated annual dividend yield        0.00 %        0.00 % 

 Expected life of options        5.00 years        5.00 years 
 Fair value per option granted        $ 0.17        $ 0.16 

 
The number and weighted average exercise prices of the stock options are as follows: 

 

 
 

Number of 
options 

Weighted average 
exercise price 

Outstanding options, October 31, 2019 - $         - 

Spin-out stock options granted 1,005,824     0.21 
Granted 2,085,000     0.25 

Outstanding options, September 30, 2020 3,090,824 $  0.24 

     Granted 50,000      0.26 
     Exercised     (345,651)      0.13 

     Cancelled (311,280)      0.30 

 Outstanding options, September 30, 2021 2,483,893 $   0.25 
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10.    Share capital and reserves (continued) 
 

Stock options (continued) 

 
The spin-out stock options noted above were issued pursuant to the Plan of Arrangement, whereby holders of outstanding 

Riverside stock options received, in exchange for each stock option, one Riverside replacement stock option and one 
Capitan stock option, both with exercise prices based on the proportional market value of the two companies after 
completion of the Plan of Arrangement. The fair value per spin-out stock option was determined to be $4,297, using the 

following weighted average assumptions:  risk-free interest rate 0.29%; expected life of spin-out option 2.0 years; expected 
volatility 82.4% and expected dividend 0.00%. 
 

On September 8, 2020, the Company granted 2,085,000 incentive stock options (the “Options”) to certain directors, officers 
and consultants of the Company. The Options are exercisable at $0.25 per share for a period of five years from the date of 

grant. Options granted to individuals in their capacity as a director vest in four equal installments over 36 months and 
Options granted to officers and consultants vest in three equal installments over 24 months. 
 

On July 16, 2021, the Company granted 50,000 incentive stock options (the “Options”) to a consultant of the Company. 
The Options are exercisable at $0.27 per share for a period of five years from the date of grant. Options granted to 
individuals in their capacity as a consultant vest over 36 months with ¼ available upon issuance and ¼ each 12 months 

thereafter. 
 

During the year ended September 30, 2021, some of the consultants from the Company resigned and subsequently 311,280 
options were cancelled. 
 

As at September 30, 2021, the Company has outstanding stock options exercisable as follows: 
 

 

Expiry date 
(mm/dd/yyyy) 

Number of 

options 
outstanding 

Weighted average 

remaining life 
in years 

 

Exercise 
price 

Number of 

options 
exercisable 

12/16/2021 90,790 0.21 $    0.385 90,790 

11/03/2022 66,147 1.09 $    0.270 66,147 
01/08/2024 54,474 2.27 $    0.155 54,474 
11/15/2024 124,512 3.13 $    0.116 124,512 

03/27/2025 12,970 3.49 $    0.155 12,970 
09/08/2025 2,085,000 3.94 $    0.250 1,139,998 

07/16/2026 50,000 4.79 $   0.260 - 

         2,483,893 3.67          1,488,891 

          
 

11.    Related party transactions 
 

        The Company entered into the following transactions with related parties: 
 

Payee / Payer Nature of 
transactions 

Year Ended 

September 30, 

Fees (Income) 
($) 

Amount payable 
(receivable) at period 

end ($) 

Arriva Management 

Inc. 
Management and 

consulting fees (i) 
2021 

2020 

48,000 

96,500 

Nil 

15 

GSBC Financial 
Management Inc. 

Management and 
consulting fees (i) 

2021 
2020 

72,000 
37,000 

                Nil 
                Nil 

Alberto Orozco Management and 
consulting fees (i) 

2021 
2020 

156,308 
25,000 

Nil 
Nil 
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11.    Related party transactions (continued) 
 

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and 

controlling the activities of the Company as a whole.  The Company has determined that key management personnel consist 
of executive and non-executive members of the Company’s Board of Directors and corporate officers. The remuneration 

of directors and key management personnel during the year ended September 30, 2021 is as follows: 
 
 

  

September 30, 
2021 

 

September 30, 
2020 

Management and consulting fees (i)                      $       276,308 $       158,500 

Share-based payments 128,521 87,597 

 $ 404,829 $ 246,097 

  
(i) Management and consulting fees of the key management personnel for the period were allocated as follows: 
$120,000 (2020- $133,500) expensed to consulting fees and $156,308 (2020- $25,000) capitalized to exploration and 

evaluation assets. 
 

As of September 30, 2020, the Company repaid Riverside $429,323 for funding of the Company’s operations and related 

costs with respect to the Plan of Arrangement. As of September 30, 2021, the Company owed Riverside $324 (2020- $nil) 
with respect to the business expense reimbursement.  

 
 
12.    Income taxes  

 
A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates with the reported taxes is as follows: 

  2021 2020 

    
Loss for the period $ (918,758) (1,116,479) 

    
Expected income tax (recovery) $ (248,000) (301,000) 

Change in unrecognized deductible temporary differences   86,000 (8,000) 
Permanent differences  40,000 30,000 

Share issue cost  (71,000) (71,000) 
Change in unrecognized deductible temporary  192,000 350,000 

    
Total income tax expense (recovery) $ -    -    

 

The significant components of the Company’s temporary differences, unused tax credits and unused losses that have not 
been recognized on the consolidated statement of financial position are as follows: 
 

 2021 
Expiry Date 

Range 2020 
Expiry Date 

Range 

     

Temporary Differences     

   Exploration and evaluation assets          4,000 No expiry date               73,000 No expiry date 

   Share issue costs             210,000    2042 to 2044             210,000    2041 to 2044 

Non-capital losses available for future periods          1,870,000                 2041          1,058,000                 2040 

Canada           1,702,000  2041             935,000  2040 

Mexico              168,000  2041             123,000  2040 

 
Tax attributes are subject to review, and potential adjustment, by tax authorities. 



CAPITAN MINING INC 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
For the year ended September 30, 2021 and the period form Incorporation on October 30, 2019 to September 30, 2020 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
             
 

Page 23 of 24 

13.    Financial instruments 
 
Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to  

the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are: 
 

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;  
Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability  either directly or indirectly; and 
Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data. 

 
The fair value of the Company’s cash, restricted cash, receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities  approximate 
carrying value, which is the amount recorded on the statement of financial position.  

 
The Company’s risk exposures and the impact on the Company’s financial instruments are summarized below: 

 
Liquidity risk 
 

The Company’s approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities 
when due. As at September 30, 2021, the Company had cash of $2,710,583 (2020- $2,403,630) to settle current liabilities 
of $200,123 (2020- $42,076). The Company believes it has sufficient funds to meet its current liabilities as they become 

due. 
 

Price risk  
 
The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices.  Commodity price risk is defined as the potential 

adverse impact on profit or loss and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company 
closely monitors commodity prices of gold, silver and copper, individual equity movements, and the stock market to 
determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company. 

 
Foreign currency risk 

 
The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to accounts payable and accrued liabilities that 
are denominated in Mexican pesos. 

 
Sensitivity analysis 
 

The Company operates in Mexico and is exposed to risk from changes in the Mexican peso. A 10% fluctuation in the 
Mexico peso against the Canadian dollar would affect loss for the period by $19,622 (2020 -$23,482). 

 
 

14.  Capital management 

 
The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in 
order to support the acquisition and exploration of exploration and evaluation assets. In the management of capital, the 

Company includes components of shareholders’ equity. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on 
capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company’s management to sustain future 

development of the business. The properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage; 
as such the Company is dependent on external financing to fund activities. In order to carry out planned exploration and 
pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional funds as needed. The 

Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is 
sufficient geologic or economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so. 
 

The Company is not currently subject to externally imposed capital requirements. There were no change in the Company’s 
approval to capital management. 
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15.  Segmented information 
 
The Company operates in one reportable segment, being the acquisition and exploration of mineral property interests in 

Mexico. 
 

 
 
 

 
 


